



the Commissioner of Transport dated 21st April, 2026. The said report is taken on record.

3. During the course of the argument, Mr Kumar, learned Advocate General submitted that he will take instructions, as to whether more CCTV cameras can be installed at strategic places, so as to capture points where vehicles are weighed and at other places.

4. Having regard to what is annexed in today's affidavit by the petitioner i.e., photographs from pages 23 to 26, learned Advocate General assures that the Commissioner of Transport Department will take appropriate steps to ensure that the trucks passing through the weighbridges have the requisite certificates /challans/fitness certificates to ply the said vehicles/dumpers as well as have all requisite papers/documents/licence to carry stones/minerals. Learned Advocate General further assures this Court, that steps will be taken against vehicles coming for weighing to the weighbridges and verification will be done whether the vehicles have High Security Registration Plates,



fitness certificates/other documents showing worthiness of the vehicles to ply and that they have a valid challan. Learned Advocate General also assures that proper signages will be displayed wherever the weighbridges are functional/located at all strategic places, so as to make people aware of the operational/functional weighbridges. Statement accepted.

5. We make it clear, that if vehicles are found not having the requisite challans/documents, it would be open for the authorities to take appropriate action/seize the said vehicles, including the boulders/minerals therein, in accordance with law.

6. Further status report to be submitted on the next date.

7. Learned Advocate General to inform this Court with respect to the vehicle numbers mentioned at page 28 at Sl.Nos. 1, 13 and 19 in today's status report. When page 28 of the report, Sl.No. 13 was brought to the notice of the learned Advocate General, he submitted that he will take instructions and that an inquiry will be conducted to look into the ambiguity therein.



8. Stand over to **13th May, 2026.**

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice